) Form No. 102430
P.OWERTEAM OTC. . Assembly & Operating
SPX Corporation SPX Corporation R
5885 11th Street 655 Eisenhower Drive Instructions for:
Rockford, IL 61109-3699 USA Owatonna, MN 55060-0995 USA
Intermet Add I;hohnes' (507) 45(2&305033 5127 014-00084 1834 203241 SPE256
nterne ress. ecn. yervices.: -
http://www.powerteam.com Fax: (800) 955-8329 014-00085 1836 203400 SPM256
Tech. Services: (800) 477-8326 Order Entry: (507) 455-1480 016-00006 1837 210561 Y-125-A
Fax: (800) 765-8326 Fax: (800) 283-8665
ordgf Entry: (800) 541-1418 Ime%az(iona)z Sales: (507) 455-7223 016-00008 60178 211220 Y-125-B
Fax: (800) 288-7031 Fax: (507) 455-7746 1833 60222 SPA256

SHOP PRESS

Max. Capacity: 25 Ton

These instructions are written for various model shop presses. Some models are shipped assembled and require a
minor amount of assembly; others are shipped unassembled and require complete assembly. The complete assem-
bly procedure is covered in these instructions for your reference. Check the contents of the shipping carton against
the parts list to be certain that all parts are present before beginning assembly.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

A WARNING

All WARNING statements must be carefully observed to help prevent personal injury.

All operators must read and carefully follow the operating instructions and safety precautions before
assembling or using a press. Most problems with new equipment are caused by Incorrect operation or
assembly.

All operators must read and carefully follow the operating and safety precautions for the pump and ram
used with this press.

The owner of this press must see that it is installed and operated according to federal (OSHA), state, and
local safety standards.

Presses can exert extremely high forces at moderate hydraulic pump pressures. If you have any ques-
tions about how much force is exerted at a given pressure, contact the Technical Services Dept.

This press Is designed for shop maintenance applications. For information regarding other applications,
contact the Technical Services Dept.

Wear safety glasses at all times, and keep hands out of the work area. The press should be located in an
Isolated area or shielded to minimize any danger to others. High hydraulic pressure can cause materials
to break and possibly cause personal injury.

It is impossible for the manufacturer to provide practical "all-purpose” shielding because this Iis a general
purpose press that can be used in many different applications. The owner of the press must supply
shielding that is practical and necessary for a particular application. Some safety Is provided by wrapping
the work In heavy cloth such as canvas before applying pressure.

Work pieces must be well supported and aligned so when pressure Is exerted, parts being pressed do not
slip out or break.

To prevent accidental slippage, do not place work pieces on the press bed or apply hydraulic force until
all bolster pins are in place and all tension has been removed from the bolster lift cables.

Do not stress adapters beyond their capacities. Any pushing or pulling adapters used with this press
must have a maximum tonnage rating equai to or higher than the maximum tonnage rating of the press, or
breakage can occur.

The owner of this press must ensure that all safety-related decals are installed, maintained, and replaced
if they become hard to read.

© SPX Corporation Sheet No. 1o0of2

Rev 1 Date: 19 May 2003




Assembly & Operating Instructions, Form No. 102430, Back sheet 1 of 2

A WARNING (cont’d)

BOLSTER ADJUSTMENT

A winch and cable assembly support the boister when the boister support pins are not in place. The follow-
Ing warnings must be observed to help prevent personal injury.

Keep hands, feet, legs, etc. out from under the bolster. Accldental slippage can result in personal injury.
To prevent accidental slippage, all bolster support pins must be in place and all cables slack before a
pressing operation Is performed.

To prevent accidental cable breakage, never raise or lower the bolster If a load has been placed on it.
When raising or lowering the boister, place a support pin all the way through the front and the back
uprights In the highest hole under the bolster that will not interfere with the new bolster position. Remove
your hands from the support pins after the pins are in place. Fallure to do so can result in personal Injury
if the bolster falls.

Inspect the entire length of the lifting cables at least every three months, and replace any cable that

appears frayed, worn or crushed. The cables must run on the pulleys properly, and the pulleys must be
free to turn. Proper cable maintenance wlil help prevent accidental cable breakage.

ASSEMBLY
(ltem numbers refer to Parts List #100551)

IMPORTANT: During the assembly of the press, only hand CABLE THREADING DIAGRAM

tighten nuts and bolts uniess otherwise directed. Use a wrench

on
1.

8.
9

nuts and bolts after the assembly has been completed. ,/“9@"
Position lower bolster assembly (ltem #12) on 4" blocks ap- 1
proximately 24" long. Blocks must lay parallel to bolster sides. . @L

IMPORTANT: The cable attaching holes in the boister lifting \ PULLEY
plates must be facing up. ASSEMBLIES
Attach foot angles (#13) to press uprights (#10 & #25) using cap
screws (#20), washers (#19), and hex nuts (#8).

Attach spacer angle (#14) to press upright (#10) with cap screw @ ~—_ pRESS— |

(#20).

Slide the upright (with angle spacer attached) between bolster
assembly (#12) until it bottoms against the bolster lifting plate.
Slide remaining press upright (#25) between bolster assembly
(#12}, and attach to angle spacer with cap screw (#20).

Mount one of the upper boisters (#1) to top of uprights (#10 & SPACER "
#25) using cap screws (#7) and hex nuts (#5). The mounting .
hole for the ram plate (#11) must be facing down. @W]
Insert pulley axle (#4) through one side of uppermost hole in ] N

press upright (#10 & #25). Place pulley (#3) on axle (#4) and F\j

push shatft into hole in other side of press upright. Use a general FIGURE 1

purpose grease on pulley axle for iubrication.

Mount remaining bolster to uprights using cap screws (#7) and hex nuts (#5). This holds pulley and axle in place.
Assemble cap screw (#2), washers (#26), and nut (#24) to pulley bracket.

WINCH
ASSEMBLY

BOLSTER ﬁ@ .

IMPORTANT: Do not tighten the cap screw at this time because the bolster lifting cable must slip over the
cap screw between the washers and the pulley bracket.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.

Attach the winch assembly to the winch mounting plate on the upright using cap screws (#18) and hex nuts
(#24). Wrench tighten.

Attach one end of press cable (#3, sheet 2 of 2) to right side of lower bolster (#12) with cable anchoring cap
screw (#1, sheet 2 of 2) and lock nut (#2, sheet 2 of 2). Thread remaining end of cable through pulley (#3) and
attach to left side of lower bolster. To finish threading the press cable, refer to the cable threading diagram in
Figure 1 on this page.

Turn winch to raise bolster assembly off blocks. Insert bolster pins (#15) under bolster.

Raise bolster to put tension on cable.

Level lower bolster. Tighten cable anchoring cap screw (#1, sheet 2 of 2) and nut (#2, sheet 2 of 2).



Assembly & Operating Instructions Form No. 102430

HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS

NOTE: If your press is model #1834 or #SPA256, the pump mounting bracket is not used; the pump is posi-
tioned on the shop floor for the convenience of the operator.

1. Aftach the pump mounting bracket to the right hand press upright. Refer to the back of sheet 2 of 2, parts list
#100551.

2. Assemble the gauge and hose to the pump using the hydraulic hose, gauge, adapters, and couplers that have
been supplied.

IMPORTANT: Use a high grade of non-hardening pipe sealer to seal hydraulic connectlons. Teflon tape can
be used If only ONE layer of tape is used. Leave the first thread exposed (no tape). Apply caretfully to prevent
the tape from being pinched by the coupler and broken off inside the system. Any loose pieces of tape could
travel through the system and possibly obstruct the flow of oll.

3. Thread ram into ram mounting plate. IMPORTANT: The threads of the ram must be flush with the bottom of
the mounting plate (full thread engagement).

4. Place the ram assembly on the lower bolster. IMPORTANT: The pipe plug on the ram must face the pump
side of the press frame.

5. By operating the winch mechanism, raise the ram assembly to the upper bolster. Block the ram assembly if
additional height is needed so the ram will reach the upper bolster when the lower bolster is raised.

6. Attach the ram mounting plate to the upper bolsters with cap screws (#16), hex nuts (#8), and beveled washers
(#9). NOTE: Place the beveled washers on top of the bottom lip of the upper bolster. The larger dimension
of the beveled washer is positioned to the outside of the boister to give a level surface for tightening the
hex nuts. With the bevel washers in the correct position, wrench tighten the hex nuts.

7. After the ram assembly has been secured to the upper bolster, lower the boister assembly onto the bolster pins.

8. Bleed the hydraulic system by slowly operating the pump handle until an air-free stream of hydraulic oil flows
from the hose.

9. Remove the pipe plug on the ram and attach the hydraulic hose.
10. Straighten the press and wrench tighten all hex nuts and cap screws.

IMPORTANT:
e Retract the ram when [t isn’t being used to prevent damage to the finished surface of the piston rod.

e  When refilling the pump reservoir, use only high-grade hydraulic oil. Never use brake fluids or other
substitutes.

Sheet No. 2 o0of2

Rev 1 Date: 19 May 2003





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


